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MAJOR 
PROPERTIES

LOCATION

17 Tuas South St 1
Singapore 638065

23 Tuas South St 1
Singapore 638033

1059 MK 6
Lorong Perusahaan Maju 
2 13600 Prai, Penang, 
Malaysia

1065, Lorong  
Perusahaan Maju 2,
13600 Prai, Penang, 
Malaysia

PLO 170
Kawasan Perindustrian 
Senai Phase III, 81400 
Senai, Johor, Malaysia

PLO 107 and 108 
Kawasan Perindustrian 
Senai, Phase III, 81400
Senai, Johor,  
Malaysia

No. 163  
Zhu Feng Way, Xin
Qing Science & 
Technology
Park, Doumen District, 
Zhuhai 519180, China

SINGAPORE

MALAYSIA

CHINA

DESCRIPTION

A 2-storey factory 
building with floor area 
of 1,422 square metres

A 2-storey office and 
factory building with 
floor area of 5,016 
square metres

A 2-storey office and 
factory building with 
floor area of 6,711 
square metres

A single-storey  
factory building with 
floor area of 7,459 
square metres

A 2-storey office and 
factory building with 
floor area of 4,047 
square metres 

A single-storey factory 
building and a double 
storey office and factory 
building with a total floor 
area of 8,080 square 
metres

A 2-storey office and 
factory building and a 
4-storey dormitory  
with floor area of
14,955 square metres 

A 2-storey and a 
4-storey factory 
buildings with floor 
area of 2,730 and 
13,756 square metres 
respectively

TENURE

Leasehold (30 years 
from 1 June 1997,
with option to renew for 
another 30 years)

Leasehold (30 years 
from 16 January
1997, with option to 
renew for another  
30 years)

Leasehold (60 years 
from 15 October 1991)

Leasehold (60 years 
from 10 May 1992)

Leasehold (56 years 
from 19 December 
2003) 

Leasehold (60 years 
from 16 June 2004)

Leasehold (50 years 
from 15 June 2001) 

Leasehold (50 years 
from 19 October 2003)
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CHAIRMAN’S
STATEMENT

DEAR SHAREHOLDERS,

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I am pleased 
to present the Annual Report of the Company 
and the Group for the financial year ended 
28 February 2018 (“FY2018”).

YEAR IN REVIEW

FY2018 has been a year testing the resilience of 
the Group. The Group has reported a turnover of 
$72.8 million, down 13.4% (or $11.3 million) from 
FY2017. The lower turnover was attributable to 
a decrease in sales in both the Hard Disk Drive 
(“HDD”) and Precision Metal Stamping (“PMS”) 
components segments.

Cost of sales in FY2018 has increased by 4.0% 
(or $2.9 million) compared to the previous 
financial year despite a decrease in turnover. 
Customer’s tightened specification on Baseplates 
led to inventory being written off and extra sorting 
and rework activities. This contributed to higher 
materials, labour and overhead costs incurred 
during the year. In addition, the devastating effect 
of Typhoon Hato had adversely affected the 
operations in the Zhuhai subsidiaries. Inventories 
that were damaged by the heavy rainstorm were 
written off. Included in overhead costs was a 
one-time amortization expense arising from a 
change in useful life of toolings and fixtures in 
FY2018. In view of the above, the Group reported 
a gross loss in FY2018.

Other operating income in FY2018 increased by 
55.9% (or $2.1 million). The increase was mainly 
due to foreign exchange gain and an increase 
in the sales of scrap metal. The increase was 
partially offset by a reduction in rental income. 
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Distribution and selling expenses increased by 
20.4% (or $0.6 million) as a result of higher 
carriage outward costs incurred by the sales of 
Baseplates.

General and administrative expenses increased 
by 45.9% (or $4.2 million) in FY2018. This 
increase is mainly accounted for by an allowance 
for impairment on property, plant and equipment, 
as well as a write off on tools and equipment and 
renovation that were damaged by the typhoon.

On 31 January 2018, the Company has completed 
its disposal of 31.34% equity interest in Jiangsu 
Tysan Precision Engineering Co., Ltd group 
of companies (“TP Group”). For the financial 
periods of March 2017 to January 2018, TP 
Group has recorded lower revenue and higher 
costs resulting in lower gross and net profit. 
This led to a decline in the share of results 
of associate companies compared to FY2017. 
Following the disposal of TP Group, there was a 
loss on disposal of $0.5 million.

During the year, the Group recorded an increase 
in income tax expense of 17.4% (or $0.2 million). 
The increase was due to higher deferred tax 
expenses provided during the financial year. To 
conclude the financial performance of FY2018, 
the Group’s loss for the financial year was $16.8 
million (FY2017: Profit of $3.6 million).

FUTURE OUTLOOK

As global HDD shipment is projected to slow 
down, it is expected that turnover for voice coil 
motor plates will be affected. The replacement 
of air-filled HDD by helium-filled HDD which do 
not require air-combs for the mid-range servers 

will affect our air-comb business. Baseplates 
manufactured in our Zhuhai subsidiaries that is 
sold in US Dollar (“USD”) will also see a profit 
erosion due to the appreciation of the Renminbi 
(“RMB”) against the USD.

PMS components segment is expected to do well.

Looking ahead, the Group will continue to actively 
develop new products and/or markets where it 
sees potential growth.

DIVIDEND

Considering that the Group has made a loss for 
FY2018 and the uncertainties and challenges that 
the HDD components segment is facing, we will 
not be declaring dividends. However, the Group 
will continuously strive to improve shareholder 
value.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

On behalf of the Board, I would like to thank 
our management team and employees for their 
dedication; our customers and business partners 
for their strong support and last but not least, 
our shareholders for their faith in Cheung Woh, 
especially during such a trying financial year. 
The Board remains committed to the long-terms 
interests of the Group and to create value for 
Cheung Woh shareholders.

Chairman,
LAW KUNG YING
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BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS

Appointed to Cheung Woh’s Board of Directors on 18 May 1979, 
Mr Law joined our Company in 1976. He is responsible for the 
strategic developments of our Group. He devises and implements our 
strategic business plans and identifies new markets, products and 
customers. He has an aggregate of over 40 years of experience in 
the metal stamping industry as well as extensive experience in sales 
and marketing, procurement, logistics, tool and die design and other 
manufacturing activities. Mr Law is currently overseeing the overall 
operations of the HDD Components Segment.

MR LAW KUNG YING
Chairman, Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer

Mr Law was appointed to Cheung Woh’s Board of Directors on 
18 May 1979. Since Mr Law joined our Company in 1976, he has 
accumulated more than 40 years of experience in logistics, materials 
planning, production control, quality assurance and other manufacturing 
activities. Mr Law is currently the Managing Director of Cheung Woh 
Technologies (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd. He heads the sales and marketing 
department and is responsible for the overall operations of the 
Precision Metal Stamping Components Segment.

MR LAW KUNG MING
Executive Director

Ms Law was appointed to Cheung Woh’s Board of Directors on 
15 February 1980. Ms Law is responsible for our Group’s finance 
and administrative matters, which include cash flow planning, foreign 
exchange management, financial analysis and human resource 
management. She has been working with our Company since 1983.

MS LAW YU CHUI
Finance and Administrative Director
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Dr Chen was appointed to Cheung Woh’s Board of Directors on 
15 September 2000. Previously, Dr Chen was a Director of Engineering 
(1982-1986) and subsequently Vice President of Seagate Technology 
International (1986-1992). From 1992 to 1995, Dr Chen was a Senior 
Vice President of Conner Peripherals Inc. From 1995 to 1996, he 
was a Senior Vice President in charge of the external foundry of 
Singapore Technology Semiconductor (S) Pte Ltd. He has also served 
as President and Chief Executive Officer of Micropolis (S) Pte Ltd 
and supervised its worldwide operations from 1996 to 1997. From 
March 1999 to November 1999, he was the Managing Director of GS 
Chemistry (S) Pte Ltd. He was a Senior Director of OSI Electronics 
Pte Ltd from 2012 to 2014 and he is currently a Senior Advisor of One 
World Business Advisory Pte Ltd.

DR CHEN YUK FU
Independent Director

Mr Lim was appointed to Cheung Woh’s Board of Directors on 
30 September 2005. He is a Consultant with Singapore Law Practice, 
Robert Wang & Woo LLP. Called to the Singapore Bar in 1997, 
Mr Lim’s areas of practice are in corporate commercial, litigation 
and conveyancing. He has worked with government bodies, quasi 
government bodies, financial institutions, insurance corporations and 
private corporations.

MR LIM KIAN WEE LEONARD
Independent Director

MR NGU KUANG HUA
Independent Director

Mr Ngu was appointed to Cheung Woh’s Board of Directors on 
1 May 2012. Mr Ngu has over 35 years manufacturing experience 
in the electronics and hard disk drive industries. He held various 
senior management positions including that of Vice President of 
Manufacturing for Conner Peripherals Inc and Vice President of 
Manufacturing for Seagate Technology International. He was, for 
six years, the President and CEO of Precision Magnetics Singapore 
(formerly known as Magnequench Singapore), a leading independent 
VCM supplier to the HDD industry. Besides Singapore, he has also 
held management positions in Malaysia and China for several years.
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KEY MANAGEMENT
PERSONNEL

Mr Tsun joined our Company in January 2011. He is responsible for 
overseeing the accounting function of our Group and handles finance 
and tax related matters of the Company. He is a Certified Practicing 
Accountant (CPA) of CPA Australia and holds a Bachelor of Business 
(Accountancy) from RMIT University, Melbourne.

MR TSUN CHIN ENG, MELVIN
Finance Manager

Mr Loh Yut Chai joined Cheung Woh Technologies (Malaysia) Sdn 
Bhd, the Company’s subsidiary in Penang, as a toolmaker in 1991 
and was promoted to Operations Manager before he was posted to 
Cheung Woh Precision (Zhuhai) Co Ltd (“CWI”) in 2004. Mr Loh Yut 
Chai was subsequently promoted to Assistant General Manager of 
CWI. His scope of responsibilities include overseeing the engineering 
department, precision tool and die making, advanced product design, 
process improvements, manufacture of process automation equipment 
as well as production of precision cutting tools, jigs and fixtures for the 
subsidiaries in Zhuhai.

MR LOH YUT CHAI
Assistant General Manager
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GROUP
STRUCTURE

Cheung Woh Technologies (Penang) Sdn Bhd
(formerly known as Cheung Woh Properties Sdn Bhd) 100%

Cheung Woh Technologies (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd 100%

Cheung Woh Technologies (Johor) Sdn Bhd 100%

Cheung Woh Precision (Zhuhai) Co., Ltd
祥和精工（珠海）有限公司 100%

Cheung Woh Technologies (Zhuhai) Co., Ltd
祥和科技（珠海）有限公司 100%

100%
Cheung Woh International
(Macao Commercial Offshore) Company Limited
祥和国际（澳门離岸商业服务）有限公司
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OPERATING AND FINANCIAL
REVIEW
COMPANY OVERVIEW

Cheung Woh is a world class manufacturer 
and supplier of precision HDD components. 
The Group’s mission is to meet the needs of 
its customers through continuous delivery of 
quality products and services, achieve growth and 
maximise returns to its shareholders.

Listed on the Main Board of the Singapore 
Exchange Securities Trading Limited in 
December 2002, Cheung Woh provides high-
precision engineering products to the HDD, 
communications, electrical and electronics, 
semiconductor, automotive and solar energy 
industries. The Group’s core products are:

• HDD components which include voice 
coil motor (“VCM”) plates, air-combs and 
Baseplates; and

• Precision Metal Stamping (“PMS”) components 
which include sheet metal machined parts 
and computer numerical controlled (CNC) 
machined parts, servicing local, regional and 
international markets.

Cheung Woh has fully integrated manufacturing 
facilities in Johor and Penang, Malaysia; 
and Zhuhai, China. The Group also has a 
technologically advanced in-house precision tool 
and die manufacturing capability. From a humble 
operation with around 10 staff more than 45 
years ago, Cheung Woh has evolved to become 
a regional group employing some 2,000 staff over 
3 locations.

BUSINESS REVIEW

The Group has reported turnover of $72.8 million, 
a decrease of 13.4% (or $11.3 million) from 
$84.1 million in FY2017. The lower turnover was 
attributable to lower sales recorded in both HDD 
and PMS components segments.

Despite a decrease in turnover, cost of sales 
increased by 4.0% (or $2.9 million) as compared 
to FY2017. The increase was mainly due to 
higher materials, labour and overhead costs 
incurred during the year. As a result, gross profit 
margin dropped compared to FY2017.

HDD COMPONENTS

Sales in this segment decreased by 15.8% 
(or $10.7 million) as compared to the previous 
financial year. The decrease was mainly caused 
by lower sales of air-combs and VCM plates due 
to a drop in customers’ demands. On the other 
hand, there was a substantial increase in the 
sales of Baseplates upon completion of phasing 
in its manufacturing in the third quarter.

The segment reported a loss before taxation 
of $17.6 million as compared to $0.7 million 
in FY2017. The loss was attributed to four 
main factors. Firstly, high materials, labour and 
overhead costs were incurred during the initial 
stage of Baseplates production. Secondly, during 
the year, Baseplates inventories damaged by 
heavy rainstorm caused by Typhoon Hato were 
written-off ($1.3 million). Production was also 
disrupted due to down-time required to repair 
and reset machines that were damaged by 
the typhoon. Thirdly, customer had tightened 
the Baseplates specifications, which led to a 
substantial amount of Baseplates inventories 
being written-off ($1.3 million). In addition, extra 
sorting and rework was required for Baseplates 
leading to higher materials, labour and overhead 
costs. The additional costs were not passed on 
to the customer. Lastly, included in overhead 
cost was a one-time amortisation expense 
($1.8 million) arising as a result of change in 
useful life of toolings and fixtures used in the 
manufacturing of Baseplates. The change in 
useful life is upon the completion of phasing in 
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of Baseplates and further assessment by the 
engineering team. This reflects a more accurate 
representation of the useful life for toolings and 
fixtures.

Besides the above factors contributing to 
high cost of sales, there were other one-time 
expenses incurred during the year that led to the 
segmental loss. Firstly, there was an allowance 
for impairment on property, plant and equipment 
of $3.3 million. The impairment allowance was 
made on helium leak testers ($0.7 million) that 
were no longer required due to a change in the 
manufacturing process of Baseplates. In addition, 
forging presses, high speed milling machines, 
robotic arms and ovens (totalling $2.6 million) 
were left idle as a result of reduction in customer’s 
demand for Baseplates. Secondly, there was a 
write-off of tools and equipment and renovation 
of $1.6 million which were damaged by Typhoon 
Hato, identified during the annual property, 
plant and equipment review. Thirdly, staff cost 
amounting to $319K was incurred due to internal 
restructuring. Lastly, repair of machinery and 
equipment damaged by the typhoon amounted 
to $208K.

PRECISION METAL STAMPING 
COMPONENTS

Sales in this segment decreased by 3.7% (or $0.6 
million) as compared to the previous financial 
year due to decrease in customers’ demands. 
This segment experienced sales decrease in the 
Eurozone and Malaysia but it was partially offset 
by an increase in sales in the Middle East.

This segment reported a segment profit before 
taxation of $2.5 million as compared to $2.7 million 
in the previous financial year. The decrease was 
mainly due to lower sales generated.

GEARING

As at 28 February 2018, the Group’s gearing ratio 
was at 21% (FY2017: 13%)

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

During FY2018, the Group has net cash flow used 
in operating activities of $3.7 million in contrast 
with $13.4 million generated during FY2017. The 
net cash flows used in operating activities was 
mainly attributed to increases in inventories, 
trade receivables and other receivables and 
prepayments. It was partially offset by increases 
in trade and other payables.

In investing activities, the Group used $2.3 million 
during FY2018 as compared to $17.3 million 
used in FY2017. Net cash used in FY2018 was 
mainly used for the purchases of property, plant 
and equipment and advance payments made to 
suppliers of property, plant and equipment. It 
was partially offset by proceeds from disposal of 
investment in associate companies and dividend 
income received from an associate company 
during the year.

During FY2018, the Group has net cash flows 
generated from financing activities of $4.5 million 
as compared to $388K in FY2017. Net cash flows 
generated was mainly contributed by proceeds 
from interest-bearing loans and borrowings. This 
was partially offset by cash used in repayment 
of interest-bearing loans and borrowings and 
dividends paid on ordinary shares.
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OPERATING AND FINANCIAL
REVIEW

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Year ended 28 February 2018 2017 Change

S$’000 S$’000 %

Net cash (used in)/generated from operating 
activities (3,670) 13,363 n.m.

Net cash used in investing activities (2,315) (17,290) (87)

Net cash generated from financing activities 4,508 388 1,062

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 10,615 14,499 (27)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 9,041 10,615 (15)

OPERATING REVENUE

Year ended 28 February 2018 2017 Change

By business segments S$’000 S$’000 %

HDD Components 57,107 67,797 (16)

Precision Metal Stamping Components 15,715 16,321 (4)

Total 72,822 84,118 (13)

By geographical segments

1.	 Thailand 49,664 50,988 (3)

2.	 Malaysia 10,740 15,149 (29)

3.	 Singapore 2,322 4,752 (51)

4.	 People’s Republic of China 825 4,640 (82)

5.	 Middle East 5,227 3,819 37

6.	 Europe 1,935 2,984 (35)

7.	 United States 1,577 1,287 23

8.	 Philippines 493 399 24

9.	 Others 39 100 (61)

Total 72,822 84,118 (13)

*n.m. – not meaningful
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CORPORATE AND SOCIAL 
RESPONSIBILITY

PEOPLE

The Group recognizes the importance of being a 
socially responsible enterprise. The Group believes 
that as a successful business enterprise, it has 
to reach out to the larger community and be 
involved in socially responsible initiatives. Our 
corporate social responsibility efforts are focused 
on fair employment practices, the environment and 
volunteerism.

The Group adopts fair employment practices on top 
of complying with local labour law of the jurisdiction 
it operates in. Being an equal opportunity employer, 
the Group does not discriminate against gender, 
race, religion or age. The Group has a strict policy 
against the hiring of child or forced labour and a 
detailed procedure is in place to address whistle 
blowing.

The Group also places a strong emphasis on 
providing a safe working environment for our 
employees. Personal protective equipment issued 
to employees and regular health monitoring 
conducted according to safety and health 
guidelines are some continuous initiatives adopted 
by the Group. In-house training on health and 
safety practices are also conducted to reduce 
the risk of workplace accidents and to improve 
emergency preparedness.

ENVIRONMENT

Being environmentally responsible is also necessary 
as part of a socially responsible enterprise. While 
the Group does not produce hazardous waste, the 
by-products of the manufacturing processes are 
treated to ensure that there is no environmental 
pollution. Two of the subsidiaries are certified with 
ISO 14001 Environmental Management System. 
This system provides assurance to stakeholders 
that the environmental impact of the Group’s 
operations are being measured and improved.

The Group also encourages employees to embrace 
eco-friendly practices by encouraging the use of 
recycled paper and using energy efficiently. Air 
conditioners and machines are also maintained 
on a regular basis to avoid energy wastage. Light 
emitting diode (LED) lights are also gradually 
replacing fluorescent tubes in factories in order to 
use energy more efficiently.

COMMUNITY

As part of our initiative to serve the community, the 
subsidiaries in Penang and Johor have organized 
and participated in charity events to reach out to 
the less fortunate.

The subsidiary in Johor has organized a donation 
drive within the company and collected daily 
necessities to support a local elderly care home. 
Employees delivered the items collected and spent 
time with the beneficiaries. Employees’ family 
members have also participated in the event.

Employees in the Penang subsidiary were involved 
in a charity run organized by a local secondary 
school to raise funds for a school hall. The 
company had also donated funds and sponsored 
employees to attend the charity run.
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INFORMATION
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FINANCIAL 
HIGHLIGHTS

2014  2015  2016  2017  2018

2014  2015  2016  2017  2018 2014  2015  2016  2017  2018

59.3   91.9   93.2    84.1   72.8 90.6   106.8  111.3  108.7  90.9

1.16   11.84   9.18    3.31  -18.43 0.35    4.18    3.38   1.19   -5.55

29.97   35.34    36.81  35.97  30.08

TURNOVER ($MILLION) SHAREHOLDERS’ FUND ($MILLION)

RETURN ON EQUITY (%) EARNINGS PER SHARE (CENTS)

NET ASSET VALUE PER SHARE (CENTS)

2014  2015  2016  2017  2018 2014   2015   2016   2017   2018
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Cheung Woh Technologies Ltd and Its Subsidiaries

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 28 February 2018

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (cont'd)

2.3 Standards issued but not yet effective (cont’d)

SFRS(I)16 Leases

SFRS(I)16 requires lessees to recognise most leases on balance sheets to reflect the
rights to use the leased assets and the associated obligations for lease payments as well
as the corresponding interest expense and depreciation charges. The standard includes
two recognition exemption for lessees – leases of ‘low value’ assets and short-term leases.
The new standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 March 2019.

The Group plans to adopt the new standard on the required effective date by applying
SFRS(I)16 retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initial application as an adjustment
to the opening balance of retained earnings as at 1 March 2019.

The Group is currently in the process of analysing the transitional approaches and practical
expedients to be elected on transition to SFRS(I)16 and assessing the possible impact of
adoption. The Group expects the adoption of the new standard will result in increase in
total assets and total liabilities, EBITDA and gearing ratio.

Except for SFRS(I)16, the directors expect that the adoption of the SFRS(I) will have no
material impact on the financial statements in the year of initial application.

2.4 Foreign currency

The Group’s consolidated financial statements are presented in Singapore Dollars, which is
also the Company’s functional currency.  Each entity in the Group determines its own
functional currency and items included in the financial statements of each entity are
measured using that functional currency.

(a) Transactions and balances

Transactions in foreign currencies are measured in the respective functional
currencies of the Company and its subsidiaries and are recorded on initial
recognition in the functional currencies at exchange rates approximating those
ruling at the transaction dates.  Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in
foreign currencies are translated at the rate of exchange ruling at the end of the
reporting period. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost
in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates as at the dates of the
initial transactions.  Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign
currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value
was measured.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items or on translating
monetary items at the end of reporting period are recognised in the profit or loss.

(b) Consolidated financial statements

For consolidation purpose, the assets and liabilities of foreign subsidiaries are
translated into SGD at the rate of exchange ruling at the end of reporting period
and their profit or loss are translated at the average exchange rates for the financial
year. The exchange differences arising on the translation are taken directly to other
comprehensive income. On disposal of a foreign operation, the cumulative amount
recognised in other comprehensive income relating to that particular foreign
operation is recognised in the profit or loss.
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Cheung Woh Technologies Ltd and Its Subsidiaries

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 28 February 2018

3. Property, plant and equipment (cont’d)

Assets pledged as security and held in trust

As at 28 February 2018, leasehold land and buildings of the Group with net book value of
$8,287,000 (2017: $7,582,000) were mortgaged as security for the banking facilities (Note
17).

Motor vehicles with carrying amount of $111,000 (2017: $21,000) are held in trust by
directors of the Company.

Impairment of fixed assets

During the financial year, the Group assessed the carrying amount of fixed assets and
impaired to its estimated recoverable amount. The Group has provided for impairment loss
for equipment with carrying amount of $3,263,000 (2017: nil).

Purchase of plant and equipment (non-cash) by means of other payables

Included in other payables were amounts of $1,650,000 (2017: nil) relating to the
acquisitions of plant and equipment by the Group.

4. Investment properties
Group and Company

2018 2017
$’000 $’000

Cost
Balance at beginning and end of financial year 3,929 3,929

Accumulated depreciation
Balance at beginning of financial year 1,338 1,272
Depreciation for the year 66 66

Balance at end of financial year 1,404 1,338

Net carrying amount
Balance at end of financial year 2,525 2,591

Fair value of the investment properties as at 28 February 7,360 8,300

Income statement:

Rental income from investment properties:
Minimum lease payments (Note 24) 102 344

Direct operating expenses (including repairs and
maintenance) arising from:

Rental generating properties 10 12

Leasehold buildings with carrying amount of $2,525,000 (2017: $2,591,000) of the Group
are held for leasing to third parties. The Group has no restrictions on the realisability of its
investment properties and no contractual obligations to purchase, construct or develop
investment properties or for repairs, maintenance or enhancement.
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STATISTICS OF 
SHAREHOLDERS
AS AT 14 MAY 2018

Total number of issued ordinary shares	 :	 313,084,800

Total number of issued ordinary shares excluding treasury shares and  
subsidiary holdings	 :	 302,211,800

Total number of treasury shares held	 :	 10,873,000

Number of subsidiary holdings held	 :	 NIL

Percentage of treasury shares held against the total number of 
issued ordinary shares excluding treasury shares	 :	 3.60

Class of Shares	 :	 Ordinary Shares

Voting Rights	 :	 One vote per share

BREAKDOWN OF SHAREHOLDINGS BY RANGE

SIZE OF SHAREHOLDINGS
NO. OF

SHAREHOLDERS
% OF

SHAREHOLDERS
NO. OF

SHARES
% OF ISSUED

SHARE CAPITAL*
1 – 99 2 0.18 100 0.00
100, – 1,000 29 2.64 16,100 0.01
1,001 – 10,000 278 25.34 1,456,687 0.48
10,001 – 1,000,000 773 70.47 45,468,852 15.04
1,000,001 AND ABOVE 15 1.37 255,270,061 84.47
TOTAL 1,097 100.00 302,211,800 100.00

TWENTY LARGEST SHAREHOLDERS

No. Name of Shareholder No. of Shares
% of Issued 

Share Capital*
1 NEXSUSS HOLDINGS PTE. LTD. 190,405,000 63.00
2 LAW KUNG YING 10,419,600 3.45
3 LAW KUNG MING 10,419,600 3.45
4 LAW YU CHUI 10,419,600 3.45
5 LEE HANG NGOK 10,419,600 3.45
6 PHILLIP SECURITIES PTE LTD 3,900,100 1.29
7 TEO POH HONG 3,195,360 1.06
8 DBS NOMINEES PTE LTD 3,152,300 1.04
9 OCBC SECURITIES PRIVATE LTD 3,022,800 1.00
10 DBS VICKERS SECURITIES (SINGAPORE) PTE LTD 3,018,000 1.00
11 CGS-CIMB SECURITIES (SINGAPORE) PTE LTD 2,238,001 0.74
12 UNITED OVERSEAS BANK NOMINEES PTE LTD 1,369,000 0.45
13 ZOU YAOZHONG 1,178,000 0.39
14 ONG POH SENG OR TAN SWEE CHIN 1,103,000 0.37
15 SEE BENG LIAN JANICE 1,010,100 0.33
16 WAN WING TAI 927,840 0.31
17 JONATHAN CHADWICK 800,000 0.26
18 NG KWONG CHONG OR LIU OI FUI IVY 785,000 0.26
19 OCBC NOMINEES SINGAPORE PTE LTD 769,000 0.25
20 SHIRLAW JAMES NICHOLAS 684,000 0.23

TOTAL 259,235,901 85.78

*	 The shareholding percentage is calculated based on the number of issued ordinary shares of the Company excluding treasury 
shares and subsidiary holdings.
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STATISTICS OF 
SHAREHOLDERS

AS AT 14 MAY 2018

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS
(As recorded in the Register of Substantial Shareholders as at 14 May 2018)

Direct Interest Deemed Interest
Name No. of shares % No. of shares %
Law Yu Chui 10,419,600 3.45 190,405,000(1) 63.00
Lee Hang Ngok 10,419,600 3.45 190,405,000(1) 63.00
Nexsuss Holdings Pte. Ltd. 190,405,000 63.00 – –
Christopher Law Tak Heem 142,000 0.05 190,405,000(1) 63.00
Law Tak Lun – – 190,405,000(1) 63.00

Note:–

(1)	 Held by Nexsuss Holdings Pte. Ltd. for the benefits of Ms. Law Yu Chui, Mdm. Lee Hang Ngok, Mr. Christopher Law Tak 
Heem and Mr. Law Tak Lun.

COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 723 OF THE SGX-ST LISTING MANUAL

Based on information available and to the best knowledge of the Company as at 14 May 2018, approximately 22.93% 
of the ordinary shares of the Company are held by the public. The Company is therefore in compliance with Rule 
723 of the SGX-ST Listing Manual.

TREASURY SHARES

As at 14 May 2018, the Company held 10,873,000 treasury shares, representing 3.6% of the total issued shares 
excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings.
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MAJOR 
PROPERTIES

LOCATION

17 Tuas South St 1
Singapore 638065

23 Tuas South St 1
Singapore 638033

1059 MK 6
Lorong Perusahaan Maju 
2 13600 Prai, Penang, 
Malaysia

1065, Lorong  
Perusahaan Maju 2,
13600 Prai, Penang, 
Malaysia

PLO 170
Kawasan Perindustrian 
Senai Phase III, 81400 
Senai, Johor, Malaysia

PLO 107 and 108 
Kawasan Perindustrian 
Senai, Phase III, 81400
Senai, Johor,  
Malaysia

No. 163  
Zhu Feng Way, Xin
Qing Science & 
Technology
Park, Doumen District, 
Zhuhai 519180, China

SINGAPORE

MALAYSIA

CHINA

DESCRIPTION

A 2-storey factory 
building with floor area 
of 1,422 square metres

A 2-storey office and 
factory building with 
floor area of 5,016 
square metres

A 2-storey office and 
factory building with 
floor area of 6,711 
square metres

A single-storey  
factory building with 
floor area of 7,459 
square metres

A 2-storey office and 
factory building with 
floor area of 4,047 
square metres 

A single-storey factory 
building and a double 
storey office and factory 
building with a total floor 
area of 8,080 square 
metres

A 2-storey office and 
factory building and a 
4-storey dormitory  
with floor area of
14,955 square metres 

A 2-storey and a 
4-storey factory 
buildings with floor 
area of 2,730 and 
13,756 square metres 
respectively

TENURE

Leasehold (30 years 
from 1 June 1997,
with option to renew for 
another 30 years)

Leasehold (30 years 
from 16 January
1997, with option to 
renew for another  
30 years)

Leasehold (60 years 
from 15 October 1991)

Leasehold (60 years 
from 10 May 1992)

Leasehold (56 years 
from 19 December 
2003) 

Leasehold (60 years 
from 16 June 2004)

Leasehold (50 years 
from 15 June 2001) 

Leasehold (50 years 
from 19 October 2003)
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